
SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 13th 
September, 2018

Venue:- Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 9.00 a.m.

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd August, 2018 (Pages 2 - 3)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5)

7. Development Proposals (Pages 6 - 67)

8. Updates 

9. Date of next meeting - 
Thursday, 4th October, 2018

Membership of the Planning Board 2018/19
Chairman – Councillor Sheppard

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams
Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, Steele, 

John Turner, Tweed,  Walsh and Whysall.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting.

Signed:- …………………………..………………………….

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 23/08/18

PLANNING BOARD
23rd August, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, 
M. Elliott, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

Councillor Steele was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair in the capacity as an 
observer.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrews and Sansome. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

23.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND AUGUST 2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 2nd August, 2018, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

24.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

25.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following application:-

 Erection of a horse shelter and equestrian storage building at land 
at Ulley Lane Aston for Ms. Parkinson (RB2018/0794)

Ms. Parkinson (Applicant)
Mr. Andrew Precious (Agent)
Mrs. Lily Pycroft (Objector)
Mr. Derrick Pycroft (Objector)
Mr. John Dunning (Objector)
Councillor Taylor (Objector)

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 23/08/18

 Two storey side & first floor extension and single storey rear 
extension at 158 Broom Lane Broom for Madrasah Raza-E-
Mustafa & Cultural Centre (RB2018/0870).

Mr. Mohammad Jhangier (Supporter)
Mr. Haseeb Patel  (Applicant)
Ms. Doris Butterworth (Objector)
Mr. Paul Hattersley (Objector)
Ms. Stephanie Hill (Objector)
Mr. Ian Hill (Objector)

(2)  That applications RB2018/0794 and RB2018/0870 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report.

26.   UPDATES 

There were no updates to report.

Page 3



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

DEFERMENTS

 Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification.

 Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:-

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained.

(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 
officers over a specific issue.

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.

(d) Members may delegate to the Assistant Director of the Service the 
detailed wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition.

(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 
denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”.

 Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes.

 The Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport or the 
applicant may also request the deferment of an application, which must 
be justified in planning terms and approved by the Board.

Page 4 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISITS

 Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:- 
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board 
Members or sometimes from the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration 
and Transport.

 Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed 
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting 
information provided with the officer’s written report; if the application is 
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be 
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector.  Site visits can 
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be 
used where fully justified.

 The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and 
recorded.

 Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the 
next Board meeting (i.e. within three weeks) to minimise any delay.

 The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward.

 All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda.

 Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction.

 On site the Chair and Vice-Chair will be made known to the applicant and 
representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and discussions.  
The applicant and representees are free to make points on the nature and 
impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in relation to the 
site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full debate of all the 
issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct the visit as a group 
in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and should endeavour to 
ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and representees.

 At the conclusion of the visit the Chair should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.

Page 5



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
13th SEPTEMBER 2018

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
be recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2017/1376
Erection of 2 No. dwellinghouses at land to rear 15 Station 
Road, Laughton Common

Page 7

RB2017/1484
Erection of 144 No. dwellinghouses with associated car 
parking, garages, access, landscaping, open space & 
drainage and new vehicular access on to Upper Wortley Road 
at land North of Upper Wortley Road, Thorpe Hesley, 
Rotherham, S61 2PL for Jones Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd.

Page 22

RB2018/0923
Erection of memorial wall, statue & plinth and associated 
works at Coronation Park, Laughton Road, Dinnington

Page 62

Page 6 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD
TO BE HELD ON THE 13th September 2018

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated.

Application Number RB2017/1376

Proposal and 
Location

Erection of 2 No. dwellinghouses at land to rear 15 Station 
Road, Laughton Common

Recommendation Grant Conditionally

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the 
number of objections received.  

Site Description & Location

The application site consists of land to the rear of No. 15 Station Road and is 
currently overgrown and disused with a number of mature Poplar trees on site 
adjacent to the boundaries with properties on The Poplars to the west.  The 
surrounding area is almost entirely residential with pla
[...]
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) launched this 
planning practice guidance web-based resource. This was accompanied by a 
Written Ministerial Statement which includes a list of the previous planning 
practice guidance documents cancelled when this site was launched.

National Planning Policy Framework: The NPPF came into effect on July 24th 
2018. It states that “Planning law requires that applications for planning 
permission be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.”

The Local Plan policies referred to above are consistent with the NPPF and 
have been given due weight in the determination of this application. 

Publicity

The application has been advertised by way of site notice along with individual 
neighbour notification letters to adjacent properties. 6 letters of objection have 
been received from neighbouring residents.   

The objectors state that:

 The access point is dangerous with Station Road being a busy road, 
with a bus stop in close proximity to the site. 

 Object to the loss of trees on the site in terms of visual amenity and 
potential flood risk from the removal of the trees. 

 The land is a garden and not a wasteland. 
 The dwellings would harm the outlook of neighbouring residents and 

would lead to overshadowing and overlooking of neighbouring 
properties. 

 The proposal provides less than the Council’s 25% affordable housing 
requirement. 

 The access road to the site is too long and the development does not 
comply with the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance relating 
to Backland and Tandem Development. 

 Concerns have been raised about the harm to local wildlife including 
bats. 

 A resident has raised questions over the Poplar trees, including their 
age, whether they were protected when his house was approved 
planning permission, and whether they are his responsibility & 
ownership.

 The proposal will devalue the existing houses.

The Council has
[...]
orcement have a legal 
duty to investigate any complaints about noise or dust which may arise during 
the construction phase. If a statutory nuisance is found to exist they must 
serve an Abatement Notice under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
Failure to comply with the requirements of an Abatement Notice may result in 
a fine of up to £20,000 upon conviction in the Magistrates' Court.  It is 
therefore recommended that you give serious consideration to reducing 
general disturbance by restricting the hours that operations and deliveries 
take place, minimising dust and preventing mud, dust and other materials 
being deposited on the highway.  

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

Page 21



During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Application Number RB2017/1484
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of 144 No. dwellinghouses with associated car 
parking, garages, access, landscaping, open space & 
drainage and new vehicular access on to Upper Wortley 
Road at land North of Upper Wortley Road, Thorpe Hesley, 
Rotherham, S61 2PL for Jones Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd.

Recommendation A. That the Council enter into an agreement with the 
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following: 

 36 affordable housing units (25% of total units 
proposed) on site

 Financial contribution of £252,936 towards 
Education provision for improvements to schools in 
the Thorpe Hesley area

 Financial contribution of £72,000 towards 
sustainable travel measures to support the 
development

B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the following conditions:
[...]
ons submitted relating to this 
site.

Page 23



EIA screening opinion

The proposed development falls within the description contained at paragraph 
10(b) of Schedule 2 to the 2017 Regulations and meets the criteria set out in 
column 2 of the table in that Schedule. However the Local Planning Authority, 
having taken into account the criteria set out in Schedule 3 to the 2017 
Regulations, is of the opinion that the development would not be likely to have 
significant effects on the environment by virtue of factors such as its nature, 
size or location. 

Accordingly the Local Planning Authority has adopted the opinion that the 
development referred to above for which planning permission is sought is not 
EIA development as defined in the 2017 Regulations.

CIL

The development is Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liable. CIL is 
generally payable on the commencement of development though there are 
certain exemptions, such as for self-build developments. The payment of CIL 
is not material to the determination of the planning application. Accordingly, 
this information is presented simply for information.

Proposal

The proposals comprise the construction of 144 dwellings, with associated car 
parking, garages, access and landscaping, open space and drainage 
provision.   

The proposals will provide a mix of two, three, four and five bed properties in 
8 different house types, including detached, semi-detached and townhouses 
of either two-storey or two-storey with rooms in roofspace.  Each detached 
dwelling has either an integral or detached garage and 2 no. parking spaces, 
each of the mews houses has 2 no. parking spaces.

Gateway housing and a landscaped home zone is located at the entrance to 
the development.

Public Open Space (POS) is located on the northern part of the site and is 
easily accessible.  The POS is located to enable drainage attenuation to be 
accommodated and the impact of an existing mine shaft to be minimised.  The 
Public Open Spac
[...]
e 2018. 

The application site is allocated for residential purposes in the Local Plan.  For 
the purposes of determining this application the following policies are 
considered to be of relevance:

Local Plan policy(s):

CS1 ‘Delivering Rotherham’s Spatial Strategy’
CS3 ‘Location of New Development’
CS7 ‘Housing Mix and Affordability’
CS14 ‘Accessible Places and Managing Demand for Travel’
CS19 ‘Green Infrastructure’
CS20 ‘Biodiversity and Geodiversity’
CS21 ‘Landscapes’
CS22 ‘Green Space’
CS25 ‘Dealing with Flood Risk’
CS26 ‘Minerals’
CS27 ‘Community Health and Safety’
CS28 ‘Sustainable Design’
CS30 ‘Low Carbon & Renewable Energy Generation’
CS33 ‘Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development’
SP1 ‘Sites Allocated for Development’
SP11 ‘Development in Residential Areas’
SP26 ‘Sustainable Transport for Development’
SP32 ‘Green Infrastructure and Landscape’
SP33 ‘Conserving the Natural Environment’
SP35 ‘Protected and Priority Species’
SP36 ‘Soil Resources’
SP37 ‘New and Improvements to Existing Green Space’

Page 28



SP47 ‘Understanding and Managing Flood Risk and Drainage’
SP52 ‘Pollution Control’
SP55 ‘Design Principles’
SP56 ‘Car Parking Layout’

Other Material Considerations

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) - On 6 March 2014 the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) launched this 
planning practice guidance web-based resource. This was accompanied by a 
Written Ministerial Statement which includes a list of the previous planning 
practice guidance documents cancelled when this site was launched.

National Planning Policy Framework: The NPPF came into effect on March 
27th 2012 and replaced all previous Government Planning Policy Guidance 
(PPGs) and most of the Planning Policy Statements (PPSs) that existed. It 
states that “Development that is sustainable should go ahead, without delay – 
a presumption in favour of sustainable development that is the basis for every 
plan, and every decision. 

The NPPF states that “due weight
[...]
l add further pressure to the school.

The school is not listed in the 123 Reg list of the Council’s adopted CIL 
document; as such the Council can request a financial contribution via a s106 
agreement.

A financial contribution of £2342 per dwelling minus the affordable housing 
units, which equates to £252,936 has been requested toward education 
provision for improvements to schools in the Thorpe Hesley area.

The developer has agreed to this and forms part of the s106 agreement.

Minerals

The site is located within a Mineral Safeguarding Area, policy CS26 ‘Minerals’ 
states: “Proposals for non-mineral development within the Mineral 
Safeguarding Areas…will be supported where it can be demonstrated that:

a. the proposal incorporates the prior extraction of any minerals of 
economic value in an environmentally acceptable way; or

b. mineral resources are either not present or are of no economic 
value; or

c. it is not possible to extract the minerals in an environmentally 
acceptable way or this would have unacceptable impacts on 
neighbouring uses or the amenity of local communities; or 

d. the extraction of minerals is not feasible; or
e. the need for the development outweighs the need to safeguard 

the minerals for the future; or
f. the development is minor or temporary in nature; or
g. development would not prevent the future extraction of minerals 

beneath or adjacent to the site…”

The applicant considers the need for development in this location outweighs 
the need to safeguard minerals in the future and that it is not possible to 
extract the minerals in an environmentally acceptable way, without 
unacceptable impacts on neighbouring uses or the amenity of local 
communities.  This assessment is supported and as such policy CS26 has 
been satisfied.

Page 47



Land Contamination, Coal Mining and Soil Resources

The site from historic records has remained largely undeveloped, a public 
highway previously crossed the southwestern part of the Northern
[...]
cter 
or appearance of the locality.  Furthermore, subject to conditions, the proposal 
would not adversely affect the amenity of existing and proposed residents, 
would not result in highway safety issues or drainage, ecological, 
environmental or mining concerns, while providing much need affordable 
housing.  The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to 
conditions and the signing of a s106 agreement for the provision of 25% 
affordable housing on site and financial contributions towards improvements 
to schools in Thorpe Hesley and sustainable travel measures.

Recommendation 

A. That the Council enter into an agreement with the developer under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
purposes of securing the following: 

 36 affordable housing units (25% of total units proposed) on site
 Financial contribution of £252,936 towards Education provision 

for improvements to schools in the Thorpe Hesley area
 Financial contribution of £72,000 towards sustainable travel 

measures to support the development

B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement the 
Council resolves to grant permission for the proposed development 
subject to the following conditions:

Page 50



Conditions 

The Development Management Procedure Order 2015 requires that planning 
authorities provide written reasons in the decision notice for imposing 
planning conditions that require particular matters to be approved before 
development can start. Conditions numbered 06, 10, 15, 19 and 20 of this 
permission require matters to be approved before development works begin; 
however, in this instance the conditions are justified because:

i. In the interests of the expedient determination of the application it was 
considered to be appropriate to reserve certain matters of detail for approval 
by planning condition rather than unnecessarily extending the application 
determination process to allow these matters of detail to be addre
[...]
r an 
extension to the waiting restrictions along Upper Wortley Road required by the 
Safety Audit and have an agreement in principle from South Yorkshire Police). 

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 61



Application Number RB2018/0923
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of memorial wall, statue & plinth and associated works at 
Coronation Park, Laughton Road, Dinnington

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 

Site Description & Location

The application site is located in the south western corner of Coronation Park 
which is a public park located off Laughton Road to the north of Dinnington 
town centre. The park is square in shape with the Dinnington Colliery pit 
wheel placed in the centre. The Dinnington War Memorial is located in the 
north eastern corner of the park adjacent to Laughton Road. 

Background

No planning history. 

Proposal

The proposal is for the erection of a memorial wall in 3 sections with a plinth 
located in front of the centre of the main section of the wall for a statue of a 
life sized miner. The wall would be constructed with memorial bricks which 
would have the names of miners etched on who worked at Dinnington 
Colliery. The highest brick piers would be a maximum of 1.56 metres in height 
with the lower brick piers being 1.1 metres in height. The memorial would be 
accessed via a block paved area. 

Page 62



The miner statue would measure 2.45metres in overall height standing on top 
of the plinth. The statue would be constructed of black granite. 

Development Plan Allocation and Policy

The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on the 10th September 2014 
and forms part of Rotherham’s Local Plan together with the Sites and Policies 
Document (adopted on 27/06/18) which replaces the Unitary Development 
Plan (UDP) that has now been revoked. 

The application site was allocated for Green Space purposes in the Local 
Plan. For the purposes of determining this application the following policies 
are considered to be of relevance:

CS22 Green Space
CS28 Sustainable Design
SP46 ‘War Memorials’
SP55 ‘Design Principles’

Other Material Considerations

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) - On 6 March 2014 the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) launched this 
planning practice guidance web-based resource. This was accompanied by a 
Written Ministerial Statement which includes a list of the previous planning 
practice guidance documents cancelled when this site was launched.

National Planning Policy Framework: The NPPF came into effect on July 24th 
2018. It states that “Planning law requires that applications for planning 
permission be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.”

The Local Plan policies referred to above are consistent with the NPPF and 
have been given due weight in the determination of this application. 

Publicity

The application has been advertised by way of site notices along with 
individual neighbour notification letters to adjacent properties. The Council 
has received 21 representations in support of the application and 9 
representations objecting. 

The comments in support are summarised below: 

 The memorial is a good thing for Dinnington as it commemorates the 
contribution of miners to the village.  

Page 63



Comments from the objectors are summarised below: 

 There are existing memorials to miners and the mining industry in 
Dinnington and there is no need for another. 

 The memorial would oversha
[...]
 into any pre application discussions with the 
Local Planning Authority, the proposals were in accordance with the principles 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and did not require any alterations 
or modification.

Page 67


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd August, 2018
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	Development Proposals - 13th September 2018




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 13/09/18

PLANNING BOARD
13th September, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, 
D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, Steele, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, 
Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

32.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

33.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23RD AUGUST, 
2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory 
Board held on Thursday, 23rd August, 2018, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman.

34.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

35.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed:-

- Erection of 2 No. dwellinghouses at land to rear of 15 Station Road, 
Laughton Common for Mr. C. Fisher (RB2017/1376)

Mr. C. Fisher (Applicant)
Mr. B. Paxman (Objector)
Mrs. J. Hoey (Objector)

- Erection of 144 No. dwellinghouses with associated car parking, 
garages, access, landscaping, open space and drainage and new 
vehicular access on to Upper Wortley Road at land North of Upper 
Wortley Road, Thorpe Hesley for Jones Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd. 
(RB2017/1484)

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 13/09/18

Mr. G. Winter (on behalf of the applicant Company)
Mrs. D. Stevenson (Objector)
Borough Councillor M. Clark (Councillor for the electoral Ward, 
objecting to the application)

- Erection of memorial wall, statue and plinth and associated works at 
Coronation Park, Laughton Road, Dinnington for Dinnington Colliery 
Old Boys (RB2018/0923)

Mr. D. Smith  (Supporter)
Mrs. M. P. Smith (Supporter and Secretary of the Applicant Group)
Mrs. J. Hart (Objector)

(2) That application RB2017/1376 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and with the inclusion of an Informative relating to the 
treatment of the Poplar trees situated adjacent to the development site.

(3) That, with regard to application RB2017/1484:-

(a) the Council shall enter into an Agreement with the developer in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the following:-

- 36 affordable housing units (25% of total units proposed) on site; 
- a financial contribution of £252,936 towards Education provision for 
improvements to schools in the Thorpe Hesley area;  and
- a financial contribution of £72,000 towards sustainable travel measures 
to support the development.

(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of the Section 106 
Agreement, planning permission be granted for the proposed 
development for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and 
subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report.

(4) That application RB2018/0923 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.

36.   UPDATES 

Members of the Planning Board were informed of the publication, by the 
Government Department for Communities and Local Government, of 
consultation documents relating to the following issues:-

(1) permitted development for shale gas exploration;  and

(2) the inclusion of shale gas production schemes in the list of Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIP).



PLANNING BOARD - 13/09/18

The consultation documents were available to view via this Internet web 
site:-

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ministers-seek-views-on-shale-
planning-reforms
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/permitted-development-for-
shale-gas-exploration
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-
production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-
regime

Reports on these matters, including suggested responses by the Council 
to both of these consultation documents, were to be submitted for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Planning Board to be held on 
Thursday, 4th October, 2018.

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ministers-seek-views-on-shale-planning-reforms
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ministers-seek-views-on-shale-planning-reforms
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/permitted-development-for-shale-gas-exploration
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/permitted-development-for-shale-gas-exploration
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/inclusion-of-shale-gas-production-projects-in-the-nationally-significant-infrastructure-project-nsip-regime

